

No. 22-721

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

Attorney General

STEPHEN J. PETRANY

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

ROSS W. BERGETHON

Principal Deputy

Solicitor General

JUSTIN T. GOLART

JAMES E. BARRETT

PAUL R. DRAPER

Deputy Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 458-3408; spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	6
A. Georgia’s “Repugnant Verdicts” Rule	6
B. Factual Background	8
C. Procedural Background	10
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	20
I. State law, not the Double Jeopardy Clause, defines the rules for when a jury has reached a valid verdict	21
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause prohibits retrial only where there has been a final determination of guilt	21
B. States have authority to decide the requirements for a jury to issue a final determination regarding guilt	24
II. Georgia’s “repugnant verdicts” rule, which addresses when a jury has reached a valid verdict, is constitutional	32
A. Georgia has reasonably determined that a valid verdict cannot be based on affirmative, contradictory “findings”	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s cases on “inconsistent verdicts” do not undermine Georgia’s rule because they say nothing about juries affirmatively contradicting themselves via special findings.....	38
III. Because the jury did not reach a verdict, McElrath’s jeopardy never ended, retrial is appropriate, and this Court should affirm	43
A. The Georgia Supreme Court correctly held that McElrath can be retried	43
B. A decision for McElrath would undermine both state sovereignty and criminal defendants’ rights in Georgia.....	45
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012)	26
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	5, 15, 22, 33, 39, 41, 43, 44, 48
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	5, 16, 25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2007).....	41
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Sattazahn</i> , 563 Pa. 533 (2000).....	30
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018)	31
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022)	6, 31
<i>Duncan v. Tennessee</i> , 405 U.S. 127 (1972)	32
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932)	4, 39, 40
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	25
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	25, 46, 47
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	46
<i>Kohlheimer v. State</i> , 39 Miss. 548 (1860)	23
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	25, 42
<i>Lesslie v. State</i> , 18 Ohio St. 390 (1868).....	33
<i>Loew v. Stocker</i> , 61 Pa. 347 (1869).....	37
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 308 Ga. 104 (2020) (<i>McElrath I</i>).....	2, 7–9, 11, 13, 19, 44, 47, 48
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 315 Ga. 127 (2022) (<i>McElrath II</i>)	1, 2, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 33, 47
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	3, 17, 38
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 309 Ga. 432 (2020)	7, 26
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	3, 16, 17, 28, 29, 31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moulding v. Prussing</i> , 70 Ill. 151 (1873)	36
<i>Mountain City Mill Co. v. J.A. Wood & Co.</i> , 11 Ga. App. 486 (1912)	36
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	2, 16, 25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	28
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	29
<i>Rex v. Woodfall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 398 (1770)	18, 36
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984)	22, 23
<i>Robinson v. Lopinto</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 55 (E.D. La. 2022)	26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	27, 28
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	29, 30
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	30, 31, 45
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1594 (2023)	1, 4–6, 19, 24, 38, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 89 N.C. 480 (1883)	36
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , No. 2015-L-031, 2015 WL 8607683 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	26, 27
<i>State v. McElrath</i> , No. 12903972 (Cobb Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2012)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 38 Ark. 550 (1882)	23
<i>State v. Odell</i> , 4 Blackf. 156 (Ind. 1836)	23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 367 Or. 560 (2021)	7, 26
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	28
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	15, 23
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	6, 22, 47
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	29, 37
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	7, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824)	23
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	4, 8, 18, 29, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	25, 46
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Shippley</i> , 690 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	25
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
O.C.G.A. § 16-3-2–3.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	35
Edmund M. Morgan, <i>A Brief History of Special Verdicts and Special Interrogatories</i> , 32 Yale L.J. 575 (1923)	37
Joseph Story, <i>Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	23
Ohio Crim. R. 31	26
